
 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
August 4, 2021 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 
ED&P Conference Room, 2nd Floor 

Agenda 

 
Call to Order and Introductions 

 
Attendance 

 IDA Board Members 

Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, T. Monell, M. Sauerbrey, J. Ward, E. 
Knolles 

Absent: 
Excused:  A. Gowan 

Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Griffiths, J. Meagher, L. Tinney 

 

Privilege of the Floor:  Jason Bellis, Larson Design Group 

      Wetland Delineation Proposal 

      Lounsberry Energy Study Proposal 

  
Approval of Minutes   

A. July 7, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes 

 

Financials 

A. Balance Sheet 

B. Profit & Loss 

C. Transaction Detail 
 

ED&P Update:  L. Tinney 

  

Project Updates:  L. Tinney & C. Curtis 

 A. Owego Gardens II 

      1. Updated Project Cost Spreadsheet 

     

New Business:  C. Curtis 

A. PILOT Application - West Bay Star LLC 

1. Resolution 

 
Correspondence 

 

Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  

 A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 
1. Audit Committee Report:  A. Gowan, E. Knolles, J. Ward 

a. No report 

2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, E. Knolles 

a. Policy review 

b. Annual employee review by EOM 

file:///C:/Users/CurtisC/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/T3UOSO0C/Wetland%20Delineation%20Proposal_072321.pdf
Lounsberry%20Energy%20Study%20%20Master%20Plan%20Preliminary%20Scope%20of%20Work_073021.pdf
file:///C:/Users/CurtisC/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/T3UOSO0C/DRAFT%20meeting%20minutes%20July%207%2021.pdf
7-31-21%20Balance%20Sheet.pdf
7-31-21%20P&L.pdf
July%202021%20transaction%20detail.pdf
file:///C:/Users/CurtisC/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/T3UOSO0C/2021%20OG2%20cost%20breakdown.xlsx
Final%20Resolution%208-4-21%20West%20Bay%20Star.pdf
file:///C:/Users/CurtisC/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/T3UOSO0C/Correspondence%20-%20Re%20Solar.pdf


 

     3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, J. Ward   

a. No report 

     4.  Loan Committee:  S. Thomas, A. Gowan, R. Kelsey, K. Dougherty, D. Barton,       
J. Ward, E. Knolles 

a. No report  

      5.  Railroad Committee:  M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 

  a. No report 

     

PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 

A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 
     1.  Owego Gardens II - $17,090.60/Authorized $524,194 

 

Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 

A. Monkey Run FEMA Application – Approved – Total Project Cost $28,316.26; 
Awarded Federal Share $21,237.20; Awarded State Share $3,539.53; TCIDA 
Match $3,539.53 

     1. JB’s Excavation 

B. New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services 
(DHSES) DR-4567 Planning Grant – Richford Railroad 

     1. Application in progress 

       

 

Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 105 
           

Next Meeting:  Wednesday September 1, 2021        
     

Adjournment 

 

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2021/June/RJ%20Corman%20Match%20Commitment%20Letter%20-%20Town%20of%20Richford%20-%205-25-2021.pdf


SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

for 

TIOGA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

Rizzuto and E-Site Parcels 

Town of Owego, Tioga County 

 

 

Larson Design Group (LDG) will conduct a stream and wetland delineation for two property parcels 

located in the Town of Owego, Tioga County, New York.  The parcels include the Rizzuto Property 

(TM#129.00-1-2.1); aka “Site #1” which is approximately 38.81 acres and a portion of the TCIDA 

Property (TM#12900-1-3.1) aka “Site #”2 which is approximately 36 acres. 

 

LDG will assess the proposed limits-of-disturbance (LOD) to determine if there are any streams and/or 

wetlands present within the survey area.  The delineation, comprised of a field investigation and the 

report-of-findings, will be completed for the area. The following tasks will be completed separately for 

each site. 

Task No. 1 – Stream and Wetland Delineation Field Review 

❑ LDG will perform a stream/wetland delineation within the property boundaries of 

each parcel.  The delineation will be conducted in accordance with the 1987 U.S. 

Army Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual and the Regional 

Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual. Regulated 

streams will be identified and classified in accordance with PADEP Chapter 87 

regulations as well as U.S. Army Corps of Engineering resource definitions. 

Task No. 1 – Stream and Wetland Delineation Report-of-Findings 

❑ LDG will complete a report-of-findings that reflects the required criteria of USACOE 

protocol and the observed findings from the environmental site investigation. 
 

Assumptions / Exclusions 

❑ LDG will have full and ready access to the project area.  Costs do not include landowner 

coordination or contact to obtain access. 

❑ This proposal does not include costs associated with a Jurisdictional Determination. 

❑ This proposal does not include any permitting related services or activities. 

❑ This proposal does not include any investigations for environmental subjects not specifically 

outlined in the tasks above.   

❑ Costs assume no significant delays due to any client-related activities or inclement weather 

conditions.   
 

COST 

Site 1 - $4,100.00 

Site 2 - $4,100.00 

Cost if sites are completed as one investigation - $6,800.00 



 

 
  

8836 State Route 434, Apalachin, NY 13732  

607.444.9010   |   larsondesigngroup.com 

 

July 30, 2021 

 

LeeAnn Tinney, Director  

Tioga County Economic Planning and Development 

56 Main Street 

Owego, NY 13827 

 

Re: Lounsberry – Energy Study and Master Planning 

 

Dear LeeAnn,  

 

At your request, we hereby offer the following Scope of Services for an Energy Study and Master 
Planning analysis for power to the Lounsberry business development area: 
 
Purpose 

The purpose of the Scope of Work is to provide coordination with NYSEG and develop an Energy and 
Master Planning Report detailing a conceptual Master Plan and Design. The Design will provide scalable 
Electrical Power Distribution to develop Commercial and Industrial Commerce Park Parcels/Buildings in 
proximity to the intersection of Route 17 and Stanton Hill Road in Lounsberry (Town of Nichols), NY. 

 
Master Planning (20 hours) 

Development of a conceptual Master Plan will include the following: 

• Establish the Overall Area of Work. 

• Establish the expected number of parcels/buildings to be powered. 

• Establish the expected type/category of Customers to be powered. 

• Establish estimated range of building sizes (Square Footage). 

• Evaluate budgetary costs with available funding. 

• Establish and present options.  

 
NYSEG Coordination (12 hours) 

The coordination with NYSEG include the following: 

• Determine distribution voltages and capacities in proximity to the Overall Work Area. 

• Coordinate estimated demand loads based on Master Planning discussions 

• Determine responsibilities and options for upgrades to Utility infrastructure. 

• Evaluate Utility costs for extending service to the Overall Area of Work. 

• Evaluate Utility equipment and energy costs for each type of Electrical service. 

• Determine any incentives for sustainable energy or other Utility mandates. 

• Establish Opinion of Probable Energy Costs. 
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Conceptual Design (16 hours) 

Development of a Conceptual Design will include the following: 

• Review power requirements for potential occupancies. 

• Estimate the expected range of power demand for the current and future loads. 

• Evaluate service options and requirements, and service voltage and capacity. 

• Determine configurations and options for Electrical Distribution. 

 
Summary Report (16 Hours) 

The Summary Report will include the following: 

• Develop a matrix of base design, options, associated costs, and schedule. 

• Evaluate the Base Design and Options. 

• Make Recommendations 

• Deliver Report 
 
Based on the above Scope for Services, we offer the following lump sum fee: $9,620.00.  
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at LDG’s Apalachin office at (607) 444-9010 or 

via jbellis@larsondesigngroup.com.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

LARSON DESIGN GROUP  

Jason L. Bellis 
Jason Bellis, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

cc: Ralph Frye, LDG 

 

 
 
 

mailto:jbellis@larsondesigngroup.com


Jul 31, 21 Jul 31, 20 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Restricted Cash Accounts

COVID-19 311,726.46 330,009.49 -18,283.03
Community- Facade Improvement 177,735.21 132,813.10 44,922.11
CCTC- Industrial Park 9,706.03 11,795.37 -2,089.34
USDA Funds

CCTC- Loan Loss Reserve 40,473.32 40,456.82 16.50
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 102,025.68 111,471.97 -9,446.29
TSB- RBEG 145,869.01 125,289.83 20,579.18
TSB- marketing 1,115.84 1,240.63 -124.79

Total USDA Funds 289,483.85 278,459.25 11,024.60

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 788,651.55 753,077.21 35,574.34

CCTC- CDs
Site Development

Site Development 2441 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
Site Development 2440 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
Site Development 2439 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

Total Site Development 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00

Land Acquisition (879) 545,414.33 540,715.81 4,698.52
Capital Improvement (284) 318,847.13 318,847.13 0.00

Total CCTC- CDs 1,164,261.46 859,562.94 304,698.52

Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
TSB-Owego Gardens 116,562.35 112,712.35 3,850.00
TSB-Crown Cork and Seal 300,105.67 300,105.67 0.00
Community- BestBuy PILOT Acct. 570,369.98 570,338.71 31.27

Total Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc 987,038.00 983,156.73 3,881.27

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB ICS 1,564,634.96 1,862,430.94 -297,795.98
TSB- checking 83,215.81 31,738.66 51,477.15
TSB- general fund 125,715.45 125,675.91 39.54

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 1,773,566.22 2,019,845.51 -246,279.29

Total Checking/Savings 4,713,517.23 4,615,642.39 97,874.84

Other Current Assets
COVID-19 ERLP

C-7-A 21,393.09 0.00 21,393.09
C-6-A 0.00 60,000.00 -60,000.00
C-5-A 7,762.37 10,000.00 -2,237.63
C-4-A 7,569.83 10,000.00 -2,430.17
C-3-A 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00
C-2-A 10,637.13 15,000.00 -4,362.87
C-1-A 19,514.29 25,000.00 -5,485.71

Total COVID-19 ERLP 66,876.71 145,000.00 -78,123.29

Accounts Receivable 1300.01 168,453.05 395,041.19 -226,588.14
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00
Commercial Facade Loan Program

Loan Rec - 2017-01-C 22,500.00 30,000.00 -7,500.00
Loan Rec - 2018-03-C 11,250.00 15,000.00 -3,750.00
Loan Rec - 2018-02-C 0.00 72.00 -72.00
Loan Rec - 2018-01-C 3,870.02 5,670.02 -1,800.00
Loan Rec - 2017-03-C 0.00 5,070.00 -5,070.00
Loan Rec - 2017-02-C 15,681.39 22,170.15 -6,488.76
Loan Rec - 2016-03-C 4,375.32 7,657.08 -3,281.76
Loan Rec - 2016-02-C 8,333.60 15,972.44 -7,638.84
Loan Rec - 2016-01-C 0.00 -0.09 0.09
Loan Rec - 2015-06-C 2,926.82 7,317.14 -4,390.32
Loan Rec - 2014-01-C 0.00 169.34 -169.34
Loan Rec - 2015-05-C 2,100.33 5,991.36 -3,891.03

Total Commercial Facade Loan Program 71,037.48 115,089.44 -44,051.96

RBEG
RBEG Loan Rec 2020-01 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00
Loan Rec - RBEG 2019 -06 65,858.40 73,357.76 -7,499.36

Total RBEG 65,858.40 83,357.76 -17,499.36

IRP 4
Loan Rec 2021-02-A 16,125.00 0.00 16,125.00
Loan Rec 2021-01-A 78,823.79 0.00 78,823.79
Loan Rec 2019-07-A 38,044.03 39,853.45 -1,809.42
Loan Rec - 2019 - 06A 82,325.30 91,699.52 -9,374.22
Loan Rec 2018-02-A 5,969.23 7,399.52 -1,430.29
Loan Rec 2018-01-A 60,385.66 64,117.43 -3,731.77
Loan Rec 2017-05-A 4,639.06 9,511.42 -4,872.36
Loan Rec 2017-04-A 31,754.24 33,937.92 -2,183.68
Loan Rec 2017-03-A 0.00 13,953.09 -13,953.09

11:22 AM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
08/02/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2021
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Jul 31, 21 Jul 31, 20 $ Change

Loan Rec 2017-02-A 0.00 47,726.23 -47,726.23
Loan Rec 2017-01-A 15,536.33 17,994.50 -2,458.17
Loan Rec 2016-01-A 0.00 7,439.01 -7,439.01
Loan Rec 2009-02-A 49,451.58 50,451.58 -1,000.00

Total IRP 4 383,054.22 384,083.67 -1,029.45

IRP 3
Loan Rec 2007-08-A 9,815.83 18,312.75 -8,496.92

Total IRP 3 9,815.83 18,312.75 -8,496.92

IRP 2
Loan Rec 2011-03-A 8,549.94 20,853.24 -12,303.30

Total IRP 2 8,549.94 20,853.24 -12,303.30

Total Other Current Assets 738,645.63 1,126,738.05 -388,092.42

Total Current Assets 5,452,162.86 5,742,380.44 -290,217.58

Fixed Assets
Land- Mitchell 0.00 58,453.51 -58,453.51
Equipment

2012 computer upgrade 0.00 1,436.88 -1,436.88
Equipment - Other 0.00 264.00 -264.00

Total Equipment 0.00 1,700.88 -1,700.88

Land- Cavataio 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Land-general 601,257.05 601,257.05 0.00
Land-Louns

Lopke 8,993.03 8,993.03 0.00
Town of Nichols 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
Berry 2,452.20 2,452.20 0.00
Hess 259,561.43 259,561.43 0.00
Land-Louns - Other 139,612.53 139,612.53 0.00

Total Land-Louns 430,619.19 430,619.19 0.00

Land 434 376,800.36 376,800.36 0.00
Railroad Improvements 1,979,330.50 1,979,330.50 0.00
Z Accumulated Depreciation -1,216,347.46 -1,197,077.10 -19,270.36

Total Fixed Assets 2,174,159.64 2,253,584.39 -79,424.75

TOTAL ASSETS 7,626,322.50 7,995,964.83 -369,642.33

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Accrued Expenses 0.00 453.05 -453.05
PILOT Payments

Spencer-Tioga Solar
School -45,284.51 0.00 -45,284.51
County -26,526.09 0.00 -26,526.09
Town -17,789.40 0.00 -17,789.40
Spencer-Tioga Solar - Other 180,992.00 89,600.00 91,392.00

Total Spencer-Tioga Solar 91,392.00 89,600.00 1,792.00

Gateway Owego, LLC
Village -505.41 0.00 -505.41
County -323.33 0.00 -323.33
School -744.23 0.00 -744.23
Town -27.72 0.00 -27.72
Gateway Owego, LLC - Other 3,200.69 1,600.00 1,600.69

Total Gateway Owego, LLC 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00

Crown Cork and Seal
School -193,696.44 0.00 -193,696.44
County & Recycle -89,725.36 0.00 -89,725.36
Town -16,578.20 0.00 -16,578.20
Crown Cork and Seal - Other 600,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00

Total Crown Cork and Seal 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00

Owego Gardens
County & Recycle -1,293.37 0.00 -1,293.37
Town -110.90 0.00 -110.90
Village -2,021.72 0.00 -2,021.72
School -2,977.01 0.00 -2,977.01
Owego Gardens - Other 29,942.00 23,078.00 6,864.00

Total Owego Gardens 23,539.00 23,078.00 461.00

Best Buy PP 570,000.00 570,000.00 0.00

Total PILOT Payments 986,531.00 984,278.00 2,253.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 986,531.00 984,731.05 1,799.95

11:22 AM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
08/02/21 Balance Sheet
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Jul 31, 21 Jul 31, 20 $ Change

Total Current Liabilities 986,531.00 984,731.05 1,799.95

Long Term Liabilities
Tioga County COVID-19 ERLP 377,951.93 475,000.00 -97,048.07
Loan Pay- IRP 4 191,770.48 212,507.33 -20,736.85
Loan Pay- IRP 3 181,608.37 181,608.37 0.00
Loan Pay- IRP 2 101,111.91 112,327.63 -11,215.72
Loan Pay- IRP 1 46,180.14 53,900.28 -7,720.14

Total Long Term Liabilities 898,622.83 1,035,343.61 -136,720.78

Total Liabilities 1,885,153.83 2,020,074.66 -134,920.83

Equity
Board Designated Funds 1,406,302.63 1,406,302.63 0.00
1110 · Retained Earnings 4,724,944.51 4,740,191.06 -15,246.55
Net Income -390,078.47 -170,603.52 -219,474.95

Total Equity 5,741,168.67 5,975,890.17 -234,721.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 7,626,322.50 7,995,964.83 -369,642.33

11:22 AM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
08/02/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2021
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Jan - Jul 21 Jan - Jul 20 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Bank Service Charge Refund 0.00 47.50 -47.50
Gain/Loss on Sale of Asset -58,453.51 0.00 -58,453.51
Loan Interest Income

COVID-19 C-7-A 246.44 0.00 246.44
COVID-19 C-5-A 130.15 0.00 130.15
COVID-19 C-1-A 274.68 0.00 274.68
COVID-19 C-2-A 208.27 0.00 208.27
COVID-19 C-4-A 126.21 0.00 126.21
IRP 4 - 2019 - 06A 1,989.13 1,883.03 106.10
RBEG 2019 -06 1,591.31 1,504.55 86.76
IRP 2

2011-03-A 370.75 388.97 -18.22

Total IRP 2 370.75 388.97 -18.22

IRP 3
2007-08-A 455.17 305.76 149.41

Total IRP 3 455.17 305.76 149.41

IRP 4
2021-01-A 332.11 0.00 332.11
2019-07-A 1,183.85 175.00 1,008.85
2018-02-A 151.55 102.90 48.65
2018-01-A 1,715.22 515.61 1,199.61
2017-04-A 856.28 388.56 467.72
2017-03-A 0.00 153.82 -153.82
2017-05-A 75.66 91.18 -15.52
2017-01-A 238.61 154.16 84.45
2017-02-A 482.31 899.55 -417.24
2016-01-A 66.88 355.06 -288.18

Total IRP 4 5,102.47 2,835.84 2,266.63

Total Loan Interest Income 10,494.58 6,918.15 3,576.43

Loan Program Fee
COVID-19 ERLP 50.00 450.00 -400.00
Facade 0.00 100.00 -100.00
IRP 4 1,261.25 0.00 1,261.25

Total Loan Program Fee 1,311.25 550.00 761.25

Loan Late Fee
COVID-19 C-7-A 21.65 0.00 21.65
COVID-19 C-1-A 129.90 0.00 129.90
2016-02-C 83.33 83.32 0.01
RBEG 2019-16 0.00 24.30 -24.30
IRP 4 2019-06-A 0.00 30.37 -30.37
2018-02-A 5.00 0.00 5.00
2018-01-C 5.00 5.00 0.00
Loan Late Fee - Other 0.00 5.00 -5.00

Total Loan Late Fee 244.88 147.99 96.89

Loan Administrative Fee 1,034.24 164.18 870.06

4110 · Grants
Broadband Study 65,397.00 0.00 65,397.00
Ag Value Chain 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
4110 · Grants - Other 263,948.26 232,500.00 31,448.26

Total 4110 · Grants 349,345.26 232,500.00 116,845.26

Interest Income-
Interest Income- TSB ICS 1,012.33 6,563.88 -5,551.55
Community- Facade Improvement 8.12 19.63 -11.51

11:23 AM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
08/02/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through July 2021

Page 1



Jan - Jul 21 Jan - Jul 20 $ Change

CCTC Loan Loss Reserve Account 8.02 11.80 -3.78
Community- Lounsberry 0.00 68.17 -68.17
TSB- checking 95.27 126.35 -31.08
TSB-general fund 21.71 56.53 -34.82
TSB- IRP 4 15.17 24.56 -9.39
TSB- RBEG 14.17 21.21 -7.04
TSB- marketing 0.11 0.25 -0.14

Total Interest Income- 1,174.90 6,892.38 -5,717.48

Leases/Licenses 12,209.07 12,280.80 -71.73

4150 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
OHRy

freight 115,451.54 51,746.95 63,704.59

Total OHRy 115,451.54 51,746.95 63,704.59

4170 · PILOT Program Fees
Tioga Downs 0.00 0.00 0.00
4170 · PILOT Program Fees - Other 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 4170 · PILOT Program Fees 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

Sale of Property 3,800.00 1,000.00 2,800.00

Total Income 439,112.21 312,247.95 126,864.26

Expense
Grant Expense

Ag Value Chain 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
Grant Expense - Other 232,500.00 341,324.22 -108,824.22

Total Grant Expense 262,500.00 341,324.22 -78,824.22

Marketing 463.50 237.50 226.00
Tioga Industrial Park 0.00 200.00 -200.00

Education
Curtis 0.00 55.00 -55.00

Total Education 0.00 55.00 -55.00

Loan Admin Fee
IRP 4 1,034.24 860.07 174.17

Total Loan Admin Fee 1,034.24 860.07 174.17

Loan Program Expense
COVID-19 ERLP 0.00 137.30 -137.30
Marketing 112.50 0.00 112.50
Loan Program Expense - Other 99.35 185.45 -86.10

Total Loan Program Expense 211.85 322.75 -110.90

6120 · Bank Service Charges
Check order

TSB IRP 4 0.00 15.00 -15.00
TSB RBEG 0.00 25.00 -25.00

Total Check order 0.00 40.00 -40.00

6120 · Bank Service Charges - Other 50.00 68.50 -18.50

Total 6120 · Bank Service Charges 50.00 108.50 -58.50

6160 · Dues and Subscriptions 1,769.00 1,060.00 709.00
Employee benefit

IRA Company Match 810.00 778.80 31.20

Total Employee benefit 810.00 778.80 31.20
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Jan - Jul 21 Jan - Jul 20 $ Change

6180 · Insurance
WC (Utica) -239.00 0.00 -239.00
Travel/Accident (Hartford) 750.00 750.00 0.00
D & O (Philadelphia Ins. Co) 4,201.00 4,203.00 -2.00
6190 · Disability (First Rehab Life) 357.83 243.27 114.56
Employee Health (SSA) 3,290.05 3,209.41 80.64

6185 · Property & Liability (Dryden) 10,947.28 10,678.20 269.08
RR Liability (Steadfast) 26,648.14 25,529.80 1,118.34

Total 6180 · Insurance 45,955.30 44,613.68 1,341.62

6200 · Interest Expense
6205 · Loan Int Exp Covid 816.66 0.00 816.66
6200 · Interest Expense - Other 5,603.43 5,996.23 -392.80

Total 6200 · Interest Expense 6,420.09 5,996.23 423.86

6240 · Miscellaneous 142.90 0.00 142.90
6560 · Payroll Expenses

Payroll Expenses - HSA 2,100.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
6560 · Payroll Expenses - Other 27,489.88 28,190.80 -700.92

Total 6560 · Payroll Expenses 29,589.88 29,240.80 349.08

6250 · Postage and Delivery 0.00 27.45 -27.45
6270 · Professional Fees

BiziLife LLC 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00
Ag Ec Dev Specialist Position 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
Administrative Services

Tinney, M 0.00 1,800.00 -1,800.00
Haskell 0.00 5,425.00 -5,425.00
Tinney 14,875.00 14,875.00 0.00

Total Administrative Services 14,875.00 22,100.00 -7,225.00

6650 · Accounting
Jan Nolis 1,340.00 2,190.00 -850.00

6650 · Accounting - Other 7,300.00 7,000.00 300.00

Total 6650 · Accounting 8,640.00 9,190.00 -550.00

6280 · Legal Fees
Loan Program Fees 83.89 0.00 83.89
6280 · Legal Fees - Other 20,203.52 13,524.45 6,679.07

Total 6280 · Legal Fees 20,287.41 13,524.45 6,762.96

Total 6270 · Professional Fees 55,552.41 54,814.45 737.96

6670 · Program Expense
Water Tower 422,868.96 504.00 422,364.96

Total 6670 · Program Expense 422,868.96 504.00 422,364.96

Property Taxes
Stanton Hill 9.64A Town Lot 226.20 234.97 -8.77
96 · Smith Creek Rd 27.96 256.00 -228.04
540 · Stanton Hill 171.19 177.83 -6.64
Spring St 0.26 0.26 0.00
Berry Road (47) 144.26 149.85 -5.59
Carmichael Road 4.47 4.43 0.04
Smith Creek Road 23.97 24.90 -0.93
Glenmary Drive 10.74 10.49 0.25
Metro Road 8.95 8.74 0.21

Total Property Taxes 618.00 867.47 -249.47

Recording fees 385.50 0.00 385.50
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Jan - Jul 21 Jan - Jul 20 $ Change

6770 · Supplies 716.96 458.52 258.44

6350 · Travel & Ent
6380 · Travel 109.45 0.00 109.45
6350 · Travel & Ent - Other 0.00 1,391.52 -1,391.52

Total 6350 · Travel & Ent 109.45 1,391.52 -1,282.07

Total Expense 829,198.04 482,860.96 346,337.08

Net Ordinary Income -390,085.83 -170,613.01 -219,472.82

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income - TSB COVID19 7.36 9.49 -2.13

Total Other Income 7.36 9.49 -2.13

Net Other Income 7.36 9.49 -2.13

Net Income -390,078.47 -170,603.52 -219,474.95
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Restricted Cash Accounts
COVID-19
Deposit 07/07/2021 Loan Pmt 1,182.92
Deposit 07/08/2021 Loan Pmts 1,088.61
Deposit 07/15/2021 Loan Pmt 300.00
Check 07/28/2021 Tioga County Treasurer 2nd QTR 2021 COVID/HUD loan principal & interest -7,624.64
Deposit 07/30/2021 Loan pmt 432.92

Total COVID-19 -4,620.19

Community- Facade Improvement
Deposit 07/01/2021 Loan Pmts 840.04
Deposit 07/06/2021 Loan pmt 625.00
Deposit 07/07/2021 Loan Pmts 678.36
Deposit 07/15/2021 Loan Pmt 273.48
Deposit 07/30/2021 Loan Pmts 977.67

Total Community- Facade Improvement 3,394.55

USDA Funds
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4)

Deposit 07/01/2021 Loan Pmts 2,571.85
Deposit 07/01/2021 Loan pmt 306.00
Deposit 07/06/2021 Loan pmt 321.55
Deposit 07/07/2021 Loan Pmts 1,164.99
Deposit 07/08/2021 Loan Pmt 240.00
Deposit 07/09/2021 Loan Pmt 559.08
Deposit 07/13/2021 Loan Pmt 420.00
Check 07/15/2021 1087 TCIDA 2nd QTR Loan Admin Fee -534.53
Check 07/22/2021 X USDA 2021 Annual USDA Payment - IRP 4 -12,339.00
Deposit 07/30/2021 Loan pmt 728.81
Deposit 07/30/2021 Loan pmt 306.00

Total TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) -6,255.25

TSB- RBEG
Deposit 07/07/2021 Loan Pmt 809.96

Total TSB- RBEG 809.96

Total USDA Funds -5,445.29

Total Restricted Cash Accounts -6,670.93

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB- checking
Check 07/01/2021 6706 LeeAnn Tinney July 2021 Professional Services -2,125.00
Check 07/01/2021 6707 BiziLife LLC June social media -500.00
Check 07/07/2021 X NYS Division of the Treasury June 2021 State Tax Deposit -143.90
Check 07/07/2021 6708 Christine E Curtis Pay Period: 6/20/21-7/3/21 -1,362.21
Check 07/15/2021 X EFTPS 941 Tax Payment June 2021 Federal Tax Deposit -817.16
Check 07/15/2021 6709 The Business Council 2021 Business Council Membership -709.00
Check 07/15/2021 6710 Jan Nolis, CPA Prof Svcs -650.00
Check 07/15/2021 6711 SunEast Renewables LLC Refund SunEast Valley Solar PILOT App Fee -2,500.00
Check 07/15/2021 6712 Tioga County June Verizon IT invoice 3896 -37.99
Check 07/15/2021 6713 Tioga County ED&P Staples Order 7334598289 Rfnd -135.69
Check 07/15/2021 6714 Christine Curtis HSA July 2021 -300.00
Deposit 07/16/2021 2nd QTR Loan Admin Fee 534.53
Check 07/20/2021 6715 Jan Nolis, CPA Prof Svcs -180.00
Check 07/21/2021 6716 Christine E Curtis Pay Period: 7/4/21-7/17/21 -1,362.20
Check 07/21/2021 6717 Franklin Templeton July 2021 Simple IRA - C. Curtis -216.00
Check 07/21/2021 6718 Christine Curtis Rfnd order #1979572 -142.90
Deposit 07/22/2021 RJ Corman 19,761.75
Check 07/28/2021 6719 RB Robinson Owego Water & Tank - Pay App #1252-02R1 -262,924.66
Check 07/28/2021 6720 Tioga County Treasurer 2nd QTR 2021 postage - DSS -23.88
Check 07/28/2021 6721 Excellus Health Plan Aug 2021 Inv 28892506 -471.35

Total TSB- checking -254,305.66

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts -254,305.66

TOTAL -260,976.59
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Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
July 7, 2021 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 
ED&P Conference Room, 2nd Floor 

Agenda 
 

I. Call to Order and Introductions-Ms. Ceccherelli called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm. 
 

II. Attendance 
  IDA Board Members 

Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, T. Monell, M. Sauerbrey, J. Ward, E. Knolles (attended 
via Zoom) 
Absent: A. Gowan 
Excused:   
Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Griffiths, J. Meagher, L. Tinney 

 
III. Privilege of the Floor:  None 

  
IV. Approval of Minutes   

A. July 2, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve June 2, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes via Zoom, as written. (T. 
Monell, K. Gillette) 
        Aye-5  Abstain-0 
        No-0  Carried 

 
V. Financials 

A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 
C. Transaction Detail 

Motion to acknowledge financials, as presented (M. Sauerbrey, J. Ward) 
        Aye-5  Abstain-0 
        No-0  Carried 

 
VI. ED&P Update:  L. Tinney 

A. Conceptual Design 

 Ms. Tinney reported on ED&P’s current activities: 
i. Tioga County Economic Recovery Council wrapped up and a summary 

document of the group’s efforts was produced. 
ii. The department is still working to connect businesses to COVID relief 

programs. 
iii. Teresa Saraceno is stepping down as Land Bank Director; Brittany Woodburn 

will be assuming the Land Bank Director duties. 
iv. Ms. Tinney along with E. Jardine and R. Kelsey were able to visit an Ithaca 

Neighborhood Housing apartment complex in Watkins Glen. 
v. The SEPP housing project in the Village of Waverly is moving along. 

           DRAFT 

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2021/July/DRAFT%20meeting%20minutes%20June%202%202021.pdf
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vi. The department has received numerous applications for the Education 
Workforce Coordinator position. 

vii. The Agricultural Value Chain Study has been completed. 
viii. There are currently 13 potential grants, 23 grants that the department is 

assisting with, 21 active grants, and one that has been completed.  

 Ms. Tinney also presented a conceptual design for the industrial space on the IDA 
owned site in Lounsberry. The design shows six, 12,000 square foot buildings on the 
site.  Ms. Tinney is waiting on an approximate cost to construct the buildings and 
extend utilities to the site.   

VII. Project Updates:  L. Tinney & C. Curtis 
 A. Owego Gardens II 
      1. Updated Project Cost Spreadsheet-Ms. Curtis reported that there are no updates to the 

Project Cost Spreadsheet. 

 Ms. Tinney gave an update on the Owego Gardens II activity: 
o Both culverts are complete, the tank access road grading is complete, the 

tank site prep work has begun, the tank and roof are on order, and the  
water main coming up the hill is complete.  

o Ms. Tinney alerted the board that there have been complications with the 
townhouse loop road. The original plans called for an eight-inch pipe line 
to be put in place for the townhouse loop. However, due to trying to limit 
costs, a six-inch pipe line was purchased. Suez recently explained that they 
only accept eight-inch lines. Ultimately, Suez has decided that they will 
allow the six-inch line.  

o Home Leasing also noted a problem with compaction of the lines. Home 
Leasing required native materials to be pulled out and bring in better 
materials to help with the compaction rate. Ms. Tinney anticipates there 
being a change order because this issue was not stated in the original spec 
and not what Robinson had bid. This will require taking up the pipe that 
has been put in place and excavating the native materials. Ms. Tinney will 
find out what materials with which the pipe is being compacted.  

o Ms. Tinney noted that there might be a potential revision to the developer 
agreement between the IDA and Suez. Currently the IDA is paying 
inspection fees through Suez. Because parts of the project were left out of 
the original scope of work, which include the SCADA work, purchase of a 
generator and miscellaneous electrical work. Ms. Tinney is working 
through who will work on these items, what the cost of these remaining 
items are, and how it will be paid for. Instead of the IDA putting out 
another RFP for these items, an easier way is to modify the developer 
agreement to incorporate these items. Once it is decided who will do the 
work and what the costs are, Ms. Tinney will bring it back to the board for 
their approval.  

 B.  Education Workforce Coordinator 
      1. Agreement-there is an agreement in place with the Hooker foundation to fund the position. 
      2. ARC pre-application accepted; full application in progress 
      3. Steering Committee established 
      4. Job posted 
  a. resumes received-Ms. Curtis noted many resumes for the position have been received.  

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2021/June/2021%20OG2%20cost%20breakdown.xlsx


 

 
   

VIII. New Business:  C. Curtis 
A. PILOT Application – Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services, Inc.; Temple and Liberty, LLC (to be 

formed) 
1.  Resolution 

Motion to approve the resolution allowing the Tioga County IDA to enter into a PILOT 
agreement with Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services; Temple and Liberty, LLC (to be 
formed). (M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette) 
       Aye-5  Abstain-0 
       No-0  Carried 
      

B. PILOT Application - West Bay Star LLC 
1. Cost Benefit Analysis-Ms. Curtis briefly reviewed the cost benefit analysis for this project, 

which will build a medical facility in a currently vacant property on Taylor Road in the Town 
of Owego. The project will create 12.5 jobs. The project is a 20 year PILOT request. The 
project area is out of the floodplain.  

2. Inducement Resolution 
3. Public Hearing 

Motion to approve the inducement resolution, acknowledge the PILOT application, and 
set the public hearing for July 28, 2021 at 5 pm. (M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette) 
       Aye-5  Abstain-0 
       No-0  Carried 

 
C. PILOT Application - SUNEAST VALLEY SOLAR LLC 

1. Cost Benefit Analysis-Ms. Curtis briefly reviewed the cost benefit analysis for this project, 
which intends to bring a 20 megawatt solar field to 2593 Montrose Turnpike in the Town 
of Owego, covering approximately 168 acres and create one job.  

2. Inducement Resolution 
3. Public Hearing 

Motion made by T. Monell, motion withdrawn by T. Monell; therefore, no motion to approve 
the inducement resolution, acknowledge the PILOT application, and set the public hearing was 
made.  

 
IX. Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  

 A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 
1. Audit Committee Report:  A. Gowan, E. Knolles, J. Ward 

a. No report 
2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, E. Knolles 

a. No report 
     3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, J. Ward   

a. No report 
     4.  Loan Committee:  S. Thomas, A. Gowan, R. Kelsey, K. Dougherty, D. Barton,       

J. Ward, E. Knolles 
a. No report  

      5.  Railroad Committee:  M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2021/July/INHS%20Temple%20and%20Liberty%20-%20Final%20Resolution.pdf
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  a. No report 
     

X. PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 
     1.  Owego Gardens II - $15,335.26/Authorized $524,194 

 
XI. Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 

A. Ag Value Chain-M. Griffiths gave the board a summary of the Agricultural Value Chain project.  
1. Final Report 

B. Monkey Run FEMA Application – Approved – Total Project Cost $28,316.26; Awarded Federal 
Share $21,237.20; TCIDA Match $7,079.06 
     1. Obtaining bids-Ms. Curtis reported that she expecting to receive three bids for this project 
soon.  
     2. Federal share received 
C. New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) DR-4567 
Planning Grant – Richford Railroad 
     1. Application in progress 
D.  ESD AA616 Tioga County IDA - Weitsman Shredding 
     1. Final pass-thru disbursement completed - $232,500 

       
 

XII. Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 105 
With no matters to discuss, the board did not move into Executive Session.    
         

XIII. Next Meeting:  Wednesday August 4, 2021        
     

XIV. Adjournment-Ms. Sauerbrey motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:15 pm.  
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Payment Contract A&B Payment Contract C Payment Fagan Payment Suez Payment Misc.

Contract A 699,892.00      527,735.00     115,000.00   73,750.00   600.00  1,416,977.00   Contract Totals

Bid 138,291                5/10/2021 86,045.59         -                    9/24/2018 21,014.50     5/13/2021 38,875.00   5/22/2020 504.00  508,311.54        IDA Payments

A1 18,650                   7/28/2021 262,924.66       -                    2/25/2019 24,162.50     5/13/2021 1,000.00     9/30/2020 87.29     10,000.00         Credits

A2 11,150                   -                    -                    3/21/2019 5,258.50       5/13/2021 33,875.00   -         898,665.46       Balance

A3 18,600                   -                    -                    1/2/2020 26,515.00     -                -         

CO#1 50,018                   -                    -                    10/5/2020 8,049.50       -                -         

Sub Total 236,709                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

-                    -                     -                 -                -         

Contract B -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Bid 463,183                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Sub Total 463,183                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

-                    -                    -                 -                -         

Contract C -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Bid 446,410                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

CO #1 81,325                  -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Sub Total 527,735                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

-                    -                    -                 -                -         

Fagan -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Engineering Contract 95,000                   -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Mang/Admin Contract 20,000                   -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Sub Total 115,000                -                    -                    -                 -                -         

-                    -                    -                 -                -         

Suez -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Inspections  73,750                   -                    -                    -                 -                -         
Elec/SCADA/Gen -                         -                    -                    -                 -                -         

Sub Total 73,750                   -                    -                    -                 -                -         

IDA Pymts 348,970.25      IDA Pymts -                    IDA Pymts 85,000.00     IDA Pymts 73,750.00   IDA Pymts 591.29  

Misc. Credit -                    Credit -                    Credit 10,000.00     Credit -               Credit -         

 600 Total Pd 348,970.25      Total Pd -                    Total Pd 95,000.00     Total Pd 73,750.00   Total Pd 591.29  

Sub Total 600  

 Remaining 350,922           Remaining 527,735           Remaining 20,000.00     Remaining -               Remaining 8.71       Remaining 898,665.46         

10% Contingency (E ) -                         

10% Contingency (C ) -                         

Sub Total -                         

Total 1,416,977             

Credits
Suez 108,000                

ESD Grant 350,000                

EDP 17,500                   

Total 475,500                

7/28/2021

Net Cost 941,477                

Expenses



Original Est 1,248,000             

Original IDA cost 898,000                

Actual IDA cost * 910,477                

* 30,000 Contract A&B allowance
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From: Fred Gage <fredgagesolar2020@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 9:55 AM 
To: Curtis, Christine <CurtisC@tiogacountyny.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Our Solar Project in Bethel, NY 

 

Christine Curtis, 

Thanks for taking the time to speak to me yesterday and addressing my 
concerns. The thing that is so confusing about the position that Tioga County IDA 
has taken is it is very contrary to most communities around New York State. We 
find most communities embrace our projects and realize how important green 
energy is to our planet. Equally important is the impact it has on the local farmer 
and their quest to save the family farm. 

Here is the info from our press conference and ribbon cutting last week. 

HUDSON VALLEY – Governor Cuomo spent part of Tuesday touting his clean 
energy agenda with the announcement that three gigawatts of solar have been 
installed across the state, enough to power more than half a million 
homes.  Solar power has grown 2100 percent statewide since the initiative was 
unveiled in 2011, according to Cuomo’s office.  Unlike most building materials 
now, solar has decreased in cost by 69 percent in the same period. 

Tuesday’s announcement was used by Cuomo to advertise that New York is 
growing one of the strongest solar markets in the country, according to his 
statement.  When combined with the projects that are under development, 
achieving this milestone represents 95 percent of Governor Cuomo’s goal to 
install six gigawatts of solar by 2025, as mandated in the Climate Leadership and 
Community Protection Act. 

“The success of NY-Sun demonstrates we are on track to meeting our nation-
leading energy goals while stimulating green job growth and economic recovery 
in communities across the state as part of our comprehensive plan to reimagine 
New York following the pandemic,” said Cuomo. 

Lieutenant Governor Kathy Hochul was dispatched to Bethel on Tuesday to carry 
Cuomo’s message with NYSERDA President and CEO Doreen Harris and Peggy 
Flannery, Principal at Generate Capital.  The three were at a ribbon-cutting for 
the largest community solar project in the Mid-Hudson region. The project, 
informally known as “17B”, located in the town of Bethel on the road leading to 
the site of the original 1969 Woodstock Music Festival, was developed by 
Delaware River Solar and is owned by Generate Capital, which jointly manages 
the site. It includes a 6.1-megawatt solar array that will produce 7.8 million 
kilowatt-hours of solar energy annually and is fully subscribed with 129 

mailto:fredgagesolar2020@gmail.com
mailto:CurtisC@tiogacountyny.gov


residences, small businesses, and non-profits. The project received over $1 
million from NYSERDA through the NY-Sun initiative. 

Assembly Member Aileen Gunther said, “I am happy to see that the largest 
community solar project in the Mid-Hudson Region has been completed in 
Bethel. The Town of Bethel has always been at the forefront of sustainability and 
green energy, and this project will help to advance New York State’s green 
energy goals.”  The lawmaker also said, “I look forward building upon this 
successful project and working to ensure that Sullivan County continues to lead 
the way to a cleaner and brighter future.” 

Town of Bethel Supervisor Daniel Sturm said, “Bethel is proud to host this 
announcement of NYS’ accomplishments as a solar energy leader. This 
community solar array—the largest in the Mid-Hudson region—is an outgrowth of 
our town’s own leadership. In 2017, Bethel’s Town Board enacted a widely-
praised solar energy law to encourage roof-top and ground-mounted solar 
installations while being protective of property rights and our area’s scenic 
beauty. And as both a Bronze-certified Climate Smart Community and 
designated Clean Energy Community, the Town of Bethel continues to work 
closely with NYSERDA on projects large and small to advance our own and the 
State’s sustainability goals.” 

 

Fred Gage 

530.392.2234 

 

 


